502254168 03/05/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ASTELLAS PHARMA INC.	09/10/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TELSAR PHARMA INC.
Street Address:	520 US HWY 22
Internal Address:	SUITE 201
City:	BRIDGEWATER
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08807-2410

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7741085

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026725399

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2026725300

Email: MFRANCIS@FOLEY.COM

Correspondent Name: STEVEN M. REID

Address Line 1: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Address Line 2: 3000 K STREET, NW, STE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	094473-0130
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michele Francis for STEVEN M. REID

Total Attachments: 5

source=094473-0130#page1.tif source=094473-0130#page2.tif source=094473-0130#page3.tif source=094473-0130#page4.tif source=094473-0130#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029928 FRAME: 0199

OF \$40.00 //41085

ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

WHEREAS ASTELLAS PHARMA INC., of 3-11, Nihonbashi-Honcho, 2-Chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 103-8411, Japan, (hereinafter "Assignor") has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

TELSAR PHARMA INC., of 520 US Hwy 22, Suite 201 Bridgewater, NJ 08807-2410 United States of America respectively (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "Assignee") its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries in and to this invention in the attached ANNEX relating to

APPLICATION NO	FILING/GRANT	TITLE
	DATE	
Australian Patent Application No.	8 April 2004	COMPOUND WS 727713
2004901919		

as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention and any other international agreement; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on the above-identified invention or inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable under the International Convention or otherwise.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination,

Page 1 of 5

reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of **Foley & Lardner LLP** the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Foley & Lardner LLP do not personally represent ASSIGNOR OR ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

Date: (0 September 2012

ASTELLAS PHARMA INC.

Name: HIROSHI MORITA

Title: Patent Attorney
Vice President

Intellectual Property

TELSAR PHARMA INC.

Date: 14 Sept 2012

Name: Domo Tempe

Page 2 of 5

Ctitle"
Please till in a blanks

4849-3827-7136.1

ANNEX

Docket Number	Application Number	Country	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date	Publication No	Publication Date
INV-94579/AUX	2004901919	Australia	4/8/2004				
INV-94579/PCTX	PCT/JP2005/0056 53	P.C.T.	3/22/2005			WO2005/097973	10/20/2005
094473-0126	2005231034	Australia	3/22/2005	2005231034	7/22/2010	WO2005/097973	10/20/2005
094473-0125	P10508787-2	Brazil	3/22/2005			WO2005/097973	10/20/2005
094473-0123	2563498	Сапада	3/22/2005			WO2005/097973	10/20/2005
094473-0117	200580012157.5	China P.R.	3/22/2005	ZL20C580012157. 5	1/12/2011	CN1977040; WO2005/097973	6/6/2007; 10/20/2005
094473-0118	07112003.3	Hong Kong	3/22/2005	HK1103420	9/30/2011	HK1103420; WO2005/097973	12/21/2007; 10/20/2005
094473-0127	05721580.8	European Patent Office	3/22/2005	1751273	2/16/2011	1751273; WO2005/097973	2/14/2007; 10/20/2005
094473-0134	05721580.8	Austria	3/22/2005	E498678	2/16/2011	1751273; WO2005/097973	2/14/2007; 10/20/2005
094473-0135	05721580.8	Belgium	3/22/2005	1751273	2/16/2011	1751273; WO2005/097973	2/14/2007; 10/20/2005
094473-0136	05721580.8	Switzerland	3/22/2005	1751273	2/16/2011	1751273; WO2005/097973	2/14/2007; 10/20/2005
094473-0137	05721580.8	Czech Republic	3/22/2005	1751273	2/16/2011	1751273; WO2005/097973	2/14/2007; 10/20/2005
094473-0128	05721580.8	Gегтапу	3/22/2005	602005026380.2	2/16/2011	1751273; WO2005/097973	2/14/2007; 10/20/2005
094473-0138	05721580.8	Denmark	3/22/2005	1751273	2/16/2011	1751273; WO2005/097973	2/14/2007; 10/20/2005
094473-0139	05721580.8	Spain	3/22/2005	1751273	2/16/2011	1751273; WO2005/097973	2/14/2007; 10/20/2005

Page 3 of 5

849-3827-7136.1

PATENT REEL: 029928 FRAME: 0202 Atty. Dkt. No. 094473-0101

2/14/2007; 10/20/2005	2/14/2007	2/14/2007; 10/20/2005	2/14/2007; 10/20/2005	2/14/2007; 10/20/2005	12/21/2006; 10/20/2005	10/20/2005	10/20/2005	11/15/2007; 10/20/2005	10/13/2011									
1751273; WO2005/097973	1751273, WO2005/097973	1751273	1751273; WO2005/097973	1751273; WO2005/097973	1751273; WO2005/097973	046.4363 A; WO2005/097973	WO2005/097973	WO2005/097973	2007-532476, WO2005/097973	2011-201884								
2/16/2011	2/16/2011	3/29/2011	2/16/2011	2/16/2011	2/16/2011	2/16/2011	2/16/2011	2/16/2011	2/16/2011	2/16/2011	2/16/2011	2/16/2011	2/16/2011			1/4/2011	8/5/2011	
1751273	1751273	3074574	E011046	1751273	23355BE/2011	1751273	1751273	1751273	1751273	1751273	1751273	TR201102455T4	1751273			245141	4793265	
3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005	3/22/2005
Finland	France	Greece	Hungary	Ireland	Italy	Netherlands	Poland	Portugal	Romania	Sweden	Slovakia	Turkey	United Kingdom	Indonesia	srael	India	Japan	Japan
05721580.8	05721580.8	05721580.8	05721580.8	05721580.8	05721580.8	05721580.8	05721580.8	05721580.8	05721580.8	05721580.8	05721580.8	05721580.8	05721580.8	W-00200602832	178476	4113/CHENP/200 6	2006-535124	2011-092299
094473-0140	094473-0141	094473-0143	094473-0144	094473-0145	094473-0146	094473-0147	094473-0148	094473-0149	094473-0150	094473-0151	094473-0152	094473-0153	094473-0142	094473-0115	094473-0116	094473-0133	094473-0154	094473-0155

Page 4 of 5

849-3827-7136.1

PATENT REEL: 029928 FRAME: 0203

S
4
0
S
0
Ö
ത
П

10-2006-7023115	7023115	South Korea	3/22/2005			10-2007-0008682; WO2005/097973	1/17/2607; 10/20/2005
10-2010-7008864 South Korea	South Korea		3/22/2005	1092716	12/5/2011	10-2010-0051751; WO2005/097973	5/17/2010; 10/20/2005
10-2010-7023874 South Korea	South Korea		3/22/2005			10-2010-0118615; WO2005/097973	11/5/2010; 10/20/2005
10-2011-7016590 South Korea	South Korea		3/22/2005			10-2011-0086647; WO2005/097973	7/28/2011; 10/20/2005
PA/a/2006/01152 Mexico			3/22/2005	284199	2/22/2011	N/A; WO2005/097973	4/30/2007; 10/20/2005
MX/a/2010/00986 Mexico			3/22/2005			WO2005/097973	10/20/2005
20055101 Norway			3/22/2005			WO2005/097973	10/20/2005
1-2006-501968 Philippines			3/22/2005	1-2006-501968	5/25/2012	WG2005/097973	10/20/2005
2006139138 Russian Federation			3/22/2005	2407785	12/27/2010	WC2005/097973	10/20/2005
11/547729 United States of America			3/22/2005	7741085	6/22/2010	2007-0254829; WO2005/097973	11/1/2007; 10/20/2005
12/757684 United States of America	United States of America		4/9/2010	8133713	3/13/2012	2010-0297735	11/25/2010
13/354308 United States of America	United States of America		1/19/2012				
2006/09241 South Africa	South Africa		3/22/2005	2006/09241	6/25/2008	WO2005/097973	10/20/2005
094108706 Taiwan	Taiwan		3/22/2005	1352736	11/21/2011	200602066	1/16/2006

RECORDED: 03/05/2013

PATENT REEL: 029928 FRAME: 0204